
Benin

Sonon Bodjrènou Félix Chef Service Nutrition, DSME MS Benin felixsonon2000@yahoo.fr

Djibouti

Salama Ishmael Hersi National Coordinator of Nutrition Programme salamaismael@live.com

Egypt

Mohamed Ibrahim Arabian Milling m.ibrahim@arabian-milling.com

Hafez Tavek Arabian Milling tavek@arabian-milling.com

Ethiopia

Birara Melese Yalew
National Nutrition Case Team Coordinator, Federal Ministry of 

Health
biraramelese@yahoo.com

Ivory Coast

Patricia Yoboué N'Goran
Programme National de Nutrition, Coordinator (dir coordonateur du 

programme national de nutrition)
patricianty@yahoo.fr

Jordan 

Nicolas Tsikhlakis Modern Flour Mills and Macaroni Factories Co nicolast@modmills.com

Lesotho

Masekonyela Sebotsa National Fortification Alliance representative sebotsa@ananzi.co.za

Malawi

Blessings Muwalo Chief Clinical Nutrition, Office of the President muwalo2000@gmail.com and muwalo2000@yahoo.com

Mali

Fatoumata Diallo NFA Representative dfatoumata65@hotmail.fr

Morocco

Laila El Ammari Nutritionniste, Ministère de la Santé, Secretariat to NFA elammarilaila0@gmail.com

Mahjoub Sahaba Millers National Federation sahaba.mahjoub@gmail.com

Mozambique

Amandio Miguel Simão CIM Mills, Quality Control Department Manager Amandio.Simao@cim.co.mz

Mualide de Sousa Merec mdsousa@merec.co.tz

Ndemtu Khaled Merec kmschonia@merec.co.mz

Surya Murthy Merec smurthy@merec.co.tz

Khlaid Macharia Nderitu Merec, Regional Director kmacharia@merec.co.mz

Eduarda Zandamela Mungói Ministry of Industry and Commerce, NFA Chairperson eduardamungoi268@hotmail.com

Namibia 

Hans-Jürgen Hanke Namib Mills jhanke@namibmills.com.na
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Nigeria

Ogo Mainasara Director, Food Safety and Applied Nutrition Directorate, NAFDAC mainasara.o@nafdac.gov.ng

Veronica Ezeh Global Alliance for Improved Nutrition veraezeh1@gmail.com

Margaret Efiong Eshiett Head Food Department, Standards Organization megesciett@yahoo.com

Senegal

Ndeye Fatou Ndiaye Chief Nutrition Division at Food Technology Institute nfndiaye@ita.sn

Ndeye Khady Toure CLM nndiaye@clm.sn

South Africa

Kamieleh and Rhoda Abrahams ASBAH South Africa

Rozanne Bihl ASBAH South Africa asbahrose@gmail.com

Veronica Marcus ASBAH South Africa info@hgholliday.co.za

Washiela and Ameer Safa ASBAH South Africa

Zubeida and Hardie Toefy ASBAH South Africa zubeidatoefy@gmail.com

Lynn Moeng
Cluster Manager for Health Promotion, Nutrition, and Oral Health, 

Department of Health
MoengL@health.gov.za

Maude de Hoop Directorate of Nutrition, Department of Health DehooM@health.gov.za

Chris Thabethe Food Control, Department of Health ThabeC@health.gov.za

John McConnell NCM Operational Services Manager

Peter and Erica Cook NCM Chairperson and IAOM host Info@grainmilling.org.za

Boikanyo Mokgatle NCM Executive Director

Graham Fieggen Red Cross Children's Hospital grahamfieggen@uct.ac.za

Kirsty Donald Red Cross Children's Hospital kirstydonald@uct.co.za

Sudan 

Makin Elsir Miltechs elsireissa513@hotmail.com

Eisa Ibrahim Miltechs ibrahimesir@hotmail.com

Fatima Abdelaziz Mohamed Osman
Deputy Director, Nutrition Department MOH, National Nutrition 

Programme
fatmahu12@gmail.com

Eiman Salih Hassan Sewar El Dahab
National Nutrition Programme, Directorate General of Planning & 

International Health
emanos56@gmail.com

Swaziland

Glorious Dlamini National Fortification Alliance representative gloriousdlamini@yahoo.com

Tanzania

Joyceline Kaganda Director, Nutrition Education and Training, TFNC jkaganda@hotmail.com
Linus Gedi NFA Chairman gedilinus@gmail.com 

Peter Muni S.S. Bakhresa peter.muni@bakhresa.com
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Togo

Julienne Mijiyawa NFA Representative juliennetg@yahoo.fr

Tunisia 

Leila Alouane Nutritionist, National Institute of Food Technology juliennetg@yahoo.fr

Uganda

Sarah Ngalombi Senior Nutritionist, Ministry of Health, NWGFF Secretariat sngalombi@yahoo.com

Zimbabwe

Bernard Samende National Fortification Alliance representative bksamende@gmail.com

Mabvuto Kango African Union KangoM@africa-union.org

Anna Zhenchuk BioAnalyst GmbH, Key Account and Technical Manager anna.zhenchuk@bioanalyt.com

Chris Lemaire Buhler (Pty) Ltd, Nutrition Solutions- Flour Service chris.lemaire@bulergroup.com

Saghi Mohamadi Buhler (Pty) Ltd, Technical Sales Manager Middle East/ Africa saghi.mohamadi@buhlergroup.com

Thabang Matlhafuna DSM Thabang.Matlhafuna@dsm.com

Doreen Marandu ECSA dmarandu@ecsa.or.tz

Geoff Smith Essential Micronutrients Foundation, Singapore geoff.smith@EMFGlobal.org

Cheikh Lo

Global Alliance for Improved Nutrition, Africa Representative for the 

Premix Facility calo@Global Alliance for Improved Nutritionhealth.org

Larry Umunna Global Alliance for Improved Nutrition, Country Manager, Nigeria lumunna@Global Alliance for Improved Nutritionhealth.org

Greg Garrett

Global Alliance for Improved Nutrition, Director, Large Scale Food 

Fortification ggarrett@Global Alliance for Improved Nutritionhealth.org

Alem Abay Global Alliance for Improved Nutrition, Ethiopia aabay@Global Alliance for Improved Nutritionhealth.org

Dhoka Mahesh Industrial Metal Powders, India

Melinda Farris International Association of Operative Millers melinda.farris@iaom.info

Jeff Gwirtz JAG Service jgwirtz@att.net

Abdulaziz Adish Micronutrient Initiative, Ethiopia aadish@MICRONUTRIENT.ORG

Darren Parris Milling and Grain Magazine darrenp@perendale.co.uk

Tom Blacker Milling and Grain Magazine tomb@perendale.co.uk

Lutz Popper Muehlenchemie, Head, Research and Development lpopper@stern-wywiol-gruppe.de

Marvin Jaegar Muehlenchemie, Regional Sales Manager for Eastern Africa mjaeger@stern-wywiol-gruppe.de

Tom Runge

Muehlenchemie, Regional Sales Manager for English-speaking 

Western Africa trunge@muehlenchemie.de

Lenart Fluegge Muehlenchemie, Sales for Southern Africa lfluegge@stern-wywiol-gruppe.de

Akoto Osei UNICEF/ Africa Union akosei@unicef.org

Maina Muthee USAID, Western Africa kenyhmmuthee@usaid.gov

Chris Powers USAID/Southern Africa, Private Sector Partnership Lead cpowers@usaid.gov
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Scott McNiven USAID/Southern Africa, Regional FFP Team Leader smcniven@usaid.gov

Joan Matji USAID/Southern Africa, Regional Nutrition Adviser  JMatji@usaid.gov

Stephen Ickamath World Food Programme, Program Assistant, Republic of Congo
stephen.ickamath@wfp.org

Magdy Shehata

World Food Programme, Program OFood Fortification Inititativecer 

(Nutrition/ Food Technology), Egypt magdy.shehata@wfp.org

David McKee World Grain Magazine davidmckee59@msn.com

Ronald Afidra (Uganda) Food Fortification Inititative, Africa Network Coordinator afidron@yahoo.com

Sarah Zimmerman (USA) Food Fortification Inititative, Communications Coordinator Szimme2@emory.edu

Scott Montgomery (USA) Food Fortification Inititative, Director sjmontgom@gmail.com

Quentin Johnson (Canada)

Food Fortification Inititative, Training and Technical Support 

Coordinator Quentin@quican.com

Fred Grant (Senegal) Helen Keller International, Regional Nutrition Adviser fgrant@Helen Keller International.org

Lieven Bauwens (Belgium)

International Federation for Spina Bifida and Hydrocephalus, 

Secretary General lieven.bauwens@ifglobal.org

Anna Verster (Netherlands) Smarter Futures, Senior Adviser anna@annagram.nl

SMARTER FUTURES TEAM
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